fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest/profit rates on both its fair value and cash
flow risks. Interest/profit margin may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or
create losses in the event that an unexpected movement in the market interest/profit rates arise.

For decision-making purposes, the Group and the Company manage their exposure to
interest/profit rate risk. The Group and the Company set limits on the sensitivity of the Group’s
and the Company's forecasted net interest income/profit income at risk to projected changes in
interest/profit rates. The Group and the Company also undertakes duration analysis before
deciding on the size and tenure of the Bonds/Sukuk to be issued to ensure that the Group’s and
the Company's assets and liabilities are closely matched within the tolerance limit set by the
Board of Directors.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company's financial
instruments to interest/profit rates movements. The analysis is based on the assumptions
that interest/profit will fluctuate by 100 basis points, with all other variables held constant.

Group and Company   +100 basis   -100 basis
 2021 2020 2021 2020
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Impact to equity:
Financial assets at FVOCI reserves  (105,106) (99,527) 114,374 108,754
Derivatives financial instruments - - - -
Taxation effects on the above
  at tax rate of 24%  25,225 23,886 (27,450) (26,101)
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

Effect on shareholder's funds (79,881) (75,641) 86,924 82,653
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

As percentage of shareholder's
  funds (1.9%) (1.8%) 2.1% 2.0%
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Impact to income statements:
Net interest income 14,666 12,319 (14,708) (12,316)
Taxation effects at the rate of 24% (3,520) (2,957) 3,530 2,956
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

Effect on net interest income 11,146 9,362 (11,178) (9,360)
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

As percentage of profit after tax  5.3% 4.2% (5.4%) (4.2%)
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Registration No.

198601008739 (157931-A)

86

CAGAMAS BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

44 CREDIT RISK

44.1 Credit risk concentrations

The Group’s and the Company's counterparties are mainly the GOM, financial institutions and individuals in Malaysia. The financial institutions are
governed by the Financial Services Act 2013, Islamic Financial Services Act 2013 and Development Financial Institutions Act 2002. The financial
institutions are subject to periodic review by the BNM. The following tables summarise the Group’s and the Company’s maximum exposure to credit